5455 Detrolt Road
Sheffield Village, Ohio 44054
Tel: 440.930.4001

Stumphauzer +:+ O’Toole

Direct: 440.930.4001
Email: rmclaughlin@sheffieldlaw.com

August 1, 2013

Donald M. Zaleski, Esq.

Lorain City Law Department
200 West Erie Avenue, 7™ Floor
Lorain, Ohio 44052

Re: City of Lorain v. Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee, et al.
Case No. 11 CV 171304, Lorain County Court of Common Pleas

Dear Mr. Zaleski:
Enclosed, please find the latest version of our Consent Decree/Judgment Entry,

My suggestion is to have the City of Lorain re-convey the three properties to the Port Authority
containing the legend/deed restrictions contained on page 3.

I believe that it is now agreed by all that the requirement of a reverter that was contained in the
two disposition agreements can be eliminated, due to the deed restrictions.

Please let me know if there are any other details to be addressed for the City of Lorain.

Sincerely,
7%%//

Russell T. McLaughlin
RTM/ntm
Enclosures

cc: Robert Fowler, City of Lorain, Safety/Service Director
“Barb Piscopo, Black River Historical Society
Honorable Ronald E. Cinniger

G:\27\27083\Zaleski l1r 8.1.13.do¢

www.sheffieldlaw.com




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO
CITY OF LORAIN ) CASENO.: 11 CV 171304
)
Plaintiff )
) JUDGE CHRISTOPHER R. ROTHGERY
Vs, )
)
EDWIN R. PERKINS, Trustee, et al ) CONSENT DECREE
) JUDGMENT ENTRY
Defendants )
)
BACKGROUND

The City of Lorain filed its Complaint to Quiet Title to real propetty bearing Permanent
Parcel No. 02-01-004-115-001, further known as Streator Park, located between West 10" Street
and West 11" Street, west of Reed Avenue in Lorain, OH. The action requested an order and
decree that the title and interest of the Plaintiff, City of Lorain, be quieted against successors,
assigns, etc. of Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee of a trust established by Worthy S. Streator. The
restrictive covenants from which the City of Lorain is seeking relief are contained in a deed from
Worthy S. Streator, Trustee to the then Village of Lorain dated March 15, 1895 and recorded |
April 12, 1895.

The 1895 Deed contained conditions that required the Parcel to be cleared, cleaned-up

and graded within six (6) months, and further provides that the Parcel “shall be used for park




purposes only; no monuments shall be erected, but it may be used for the purpose of execting

therein a City or Town Hall.”

The original 1895 restrictions on the property were modified in 1902 to permit the
construction of a Carnegie Library on the property.

By instrument titled “Grant of Easement,” dated September 22, 1902 (the “Easement
Grant™), a conformed copy of which is on file with the Lorain County Recorder’s office at
Miscellaneous Volume 5, Pages 46-47, Edward R. Perkins, the successor to Worthy S, Streator,
as Trustee, granted to the City of Lorain the right to build a library building on the propetty.

The following appears in the Easement Grant (separation of points is outs, for clarity):

This Grant is made upon the following express conditions:

1 Said library building shall be erected upon the north-east corner of said
park at such place as the Board of Library Trustees may select.

2. Said building shall be so erected and maintained as to interfere with the
use of said land for park purposes as little as possible, and shall be maintained in a
neat, clean appearance, so as to beautify said park.

3. This grant shall be held to modify said deed so given by Worthy S.
Streator, Trustee, to said City on the 15 day of March, 1895, only in the respect
set out above; and shall in no wise interfere with, change or modify any of the
other conditions or stipulations in said deed contained; nor shall it in any degree

release said City from any liability to do and perform the matters and things by it
to be done and performed as set forth in said deed.

By this Quiet Title Action, Plaintiff, City of Lorain, has requested an order and decree
that it is the owner of the described parcel of land as an indefeasible fee simple, entitled to
exclusive possession and control of the parcel, and that the Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee, his

successors and assigns be restrained from interfering with Plaintiff’s exclusive possession and

control of the parcel.




5455 Detroit Road
Sheffleld Village, Ohio 44054
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Direct: 440.930.4001
Email: rmelaughlin@sheffieldlaw.com

August 1,2013

Donald M. Zaleski, Esq.

Lorain City Law Department
200 West Erie Avenue, 7" Floor
Lorain, Ohio 44052

Re:  City of Lorainv. Edwin R, Perkins, Trustee, et al.
Case No. 11 CV 171304, Lorain County Court of Common Pleas

Dear Mr. Zaleski:
Enclosed, please find the latest version of our Consent Decree/Judgment Entry.,

My suggestion is to have the City of Lorain re-convey the three properties to the Port Authority
containing the legend/deed restrictions contained on page 3.

I believe that it is now agreed by all that the requirement of a reverter that was contained in the
two disposition agreements can be eliminated, due to the deed restrictions.

Please let me know if there are any other details to be addressed for the City of Lorain.

Sincerely
o

Russell T. McLaughlin
RTM/nrm
Enclosures

co: Robert Fowler, City of Lorain, Safety/Service Director
“Barb Piscopo, Black River Historical Society
Honorable Ronald E. Cinniger
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO
CITY OF LORAIN ) CASENO.: 11 CV 171304
)
Plaintiff )
) JUDGE CHRISTOPHER R. ROTHGERY
vs. )
)
EDWIN R. PERKINS, Trustee, et al ) CONSENT DECREE
) JUDGMENT ENTRY
Defendants )
)
BACKGROUND

The City of Lorain filed its Complaint to Quiet Title to real property bearing Permanent
Parce] No. 02-01-004-115-001, further known as Streator Park, located between West 10% Street
and West 11 Street, west of Reed Avenue in Lorain, OH. The action requested an order and
decree that the title and interest of the Plaintiff, City of Lorain, be quieted against successors,
assigns, etc. of Edwin R, Perkins, Trustee of a trust established by Worthy S. Streator. The
restrictive covenants from which the City of Lorain is seeking relief are contained in a deed from
Worthy S. Streator, Trustee to the then Village of Lorain dated March 15, 1895 and recorded '
April 12, 1895.

The 1895 Deed contained conditions that required the Parcel to be cleared, cleaned-up

and graded within six (6) months, and further provides that the Parcel “shall be used for park




purposes only; no monuments shall be erected, but it may be used for the purpose of erecting

therein a City or Town Hall.’;

The original 1895 restrictions on the property were modified in 1902 to permit the
construction of a Carnegie Library on the propeity.

By instrument titled “Grant of Easement,” dated September 22, 1902 (the “Easement
Grant”), a conformed copy of which is on file with the Lorain County Recorder’s office at
Miscellaneous Volume 5, Pages 46-47, Edward R, Perkins, the successor to Worthy S. Streator,
as Trustee, granted to the City of Lorain the right to build a library building on the propetty.

The following appears in the Easement Grant (separation of points is ours, for clarity):

This Grant is made upon the following express conditions:

1% Said library building shall be erected upon the north-east corner of said
park at such place as the Board of Library Trustees may select.

2" Said building shall be so erected and maintained as to interfere with the
use of said land for park purposes as little as possible, and shall be maintained in a
neat, clean appearance, so as to beautify said park.

3. This grant shall be held to modify said deed so given by Worthy S.
Streator, Trustee, to said City on the 15" day of March, 1895, only in the respect
set out above; and shall in no wise interfere with, change or modify any of the
other conditions or stipulations in said deed contained; nor shall it in any degree

release said City from any liability to do and perform the matters and things by it
to be done and performed as set forth in said deed.

By this Quiet Title Action, Plaintiff, City of Lorain, has requested an order and decree
that it is the owner of the described parcel of land as an indefeasible fee simple, entitled to
exclusive possession and control of the parcel, and that the Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee, his

successors and assigns be restrained from interfering with Plaintiff’s exclusive possession and

control of the parcel.




5455 Detrolt Road
Sheffleld Village, Ohio 44054
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Direct: 440.930.4001
Email: rmelaughlin@sheffieldlaw.com

August 1, 2013

Donald M. Zaleski, Esq.

Lorain City Law Department
200 West Erie Avenue, 7 Floor
Lorain, Ohio 44052

Re:  City of Lorain v. Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee, et al,
Case No. 11 CV 171304, Lorain County Court of Common Pleas

Dear Mr, Zaleski:
Enclosed, please find the Jatest version of our Consent Decree/Judgment Entry.

My suggestion is to have the City of Lorain re-convey the three properties to the Poit Authority
containing the legend/deed restrictions contained on page 3.

I believe that it is now agreed by all that the requirement of a reverter that was contained in the
two disposition agreements can be eliminated, due to the deed restrictions.

Please let me know if there are any other details to be addressed for the City of Lorain.

Sincerely
7

Russell T. McLaughlin
RTM/nmm
Enclosures

cc: Robert Fowler, City of Lorain, Safety/Service Director
“Barb Piscopo, Black River Historical Society
Honorable Ronald E. Cinniger
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO
CITY OF LORAIN ) CASENO.: 11 CV 171304
)
Plaintiff )
) JUDGE CHRISTOPHER R. ROTHGERY
VS, )
)
EDWIN R. PERKINS, Trustee, et al ) CONSENT DECREE,
) JUDGMENT ENTRY
Defendants )
)
BACKGROUND

The City of Lorain filed its Complaint to Quiet Title to real property bearing Permanent
Parcel I;Io. 02-01-004-115-001, further known as Streator Park, located between West 10" Street
and West 11" Street, west of Reed Avenue in Lorain, OH. The action requested an order and
decree that the title and interest of the Plaintiff, City of Lorain, be quieted against successors,
assigns, ete. of Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee of a trust established by Worthy S. Streator. The
restrictive covenants from which the City of Lorain is seeking relief are contained in a deed from
Worthy S. Streator, Trustee to the then Village of Lorain dated March 15, 1895 and recorded |
April 12, 1895.

The 1895 Deed contained conditions that required the Parcel to be cleared, cleaned-up

and graded within six (6) months, and further provides that the Parcel “shall be used for park




purposes only; no monuments shall be erected, but it may be used for the purpose of erecting

therein a City or Town Hall.”

The original 1895 restrictions on the property were modified in 1902 to permit the
construction of a Carnegie Library on the propetty.

By instrument titled “Grant of Easement,” dated September 22, 1902 (the “Easement
Grant”), a conformed copy of which is on file with the Lorain County Recorder’s office at
Miscellaneous Volume 5, Pages 46-47, Edward R. Perkins, the successor to Worthy S. Streator,
as Trustee, granted to the City of Lorain the right to build a library building on the property,

The following appears in the Easement Grant (separation of points is ours, for clarity):

This Grant is made upon the following express conditions:

1% Said library building shall be erected upon the north-east corner of said
park at such place as the Board of Library Trustees may select.

2": Said building shall be so erected and maintained as to interfere with the
use of said land for park purposes as little as possible, and shall be maintained in a
neat, clean appearance, so as to beautify said park.

3%:  This grant shall be held to modify said deed so given by Worthy S.
Streatot, Trustee, to said City on the 15™ day of March, 1895, only in the respect
set out above; and shall in no wise inteifere with, change or modify any of the
other conditions or stipulations in said deed contained; nor shall it in any degree
release said City from any liability to do and perform the matters and things by it
to be done and performed as set forth in said deed.

By this Quiet Title Action, Plaintiff, City of Lorain, has requested an order and decree
that it is the owner of the described parcel of land as an indefeasible fee simple, entitled to
exclusive possession and control of the parcel, and that the Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee, his

successors and assigns be resirained from interfering with Plaintiff’s exclusive possession and

control of the parcel.




SETTLEMENT AND CONSENT DECREE

The parties have resolved this matter, and are jointly submitting this Consent Decree. In
anticipation of resolution of this matter, the City of Lorain has split the original property into
three (3) separate parcels, and has conveyed the following propeities to the Lorain Port
Authority. The document Identification Numbers show the location of the three (3) Limited
Warranty Deeds from the City of Lorain to the Port Authority. A copy of the survey map .
prepared by Douglas A. Hasel, Professional Surveyor, is attached hereto as “Exhibit 1. The
separate parcels are as follows:

Parcel A consisting of 1.51 acres of land containing the Carnegie Library bearing

Permanent Parcel No. 02-01-004-115-003, Document ID Number 2013-0465012,

is fully described in the attached “Exhibit 1-A”;

Parcel B consisting of .55 acre of land bearing Permanent Parcel No. 02-01-004-
115-004, Document ID Number 2013-0465013, is fully described in the attached
“Exhibit 1-B”; and

Parcel C consisting of 1,38 acres of land bearing Permanent Parcel No. 02-01-
004-115-005, Document ID Number 2013-0465014, is fully described in the

attached “Exhibit 1-C”,

The City of Lorain, through Lorain Port Authority, will convey Parcel A to the Black
River Historical Society, which shall also have the option to become the owner of Parcel B, at its
request.

By agreement of the parties and by order of this Court, the relief sought by Plaintiff, City
of Lorain is granted, in patt, The deed restrictions contained in the original deed from Worthy S.
Streator, Trustee dated March 15, 1895, modified on September 22, 1902 are hereby modified
for the properties described in “Exhibits 1-A, 1-B and 1-C” to read as follows:

The property may be used for any municipal purposes, including, but not limited

to use as a patk or recreation area, for arts organizations, historical societies,

sports organizations, educational institutions or organizations, medical clinics,
community centers, veteran’s organizations, or such other organizations or




institutions that are established to provide a benefit to the community and its
inhabitants,

Plaintiff, City of Lorain, shall cause the above legend to be contained in corrective deeds
conveying the above-described parcels to the Lorain Port Authority, and any further conveyances
by the Lorain Port Authority shall bear these deed restrictions.

Costs to Plaintiff, City of Lorain.

Churistopher R, Rothgery, Judge

Submitted by:

Russell T. McLaughlin
Attorney for Defendants

Donald M. Zaleski :
hAttorney for Plaintiff City of Lorain, OH

G:27\27083\Consent Decree (072513.docx
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LIMITED WARRANTY DELD

KNOW ALLL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Doo ID; 0176187300
Kind: DEED:
Recorded!
Fea Amt:
Loraln County, Oh

1061,
WWWWWWWMMW@MMM

S
06/10/2013 at 0310922 PN
$28.00 Page 1

of 2

Lo
Juclith 1 Nedwlick Gounty Resorder

r1:2013~0465012

‘That the Clty of Lorain, Ohlo for Ten Dollars and 00/100 ($10.00) and other valuable consideration paid,
and pursuant to authority of Lorain City Ordinance No 66-13, grants, with limited warranly covenanis to the Lorain
Port Authority, whose tax malling address is 611 Broadway, Lorain, Ohlo 44052, the following described Real

Property:
See Exhibit*A™ atiached hereto,
ov 23 5 339

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors hereunto set their hands iy

Signed and ackuowledged in the presence ofi

Yot s
Witness
STATE OF OHIO )
SS

COUNTY OF LORATN )

Robdit Fowler
Safety/Service Director
City of Lorain, Ohio

. ~ '
6 day of \)\j "‘e\J 2013,

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public In and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named
Robert Fowler, Safety/Service Director of the City of Lorain, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing

- instrument and that same is his free act and deed.

o'f\:.ja Rj

L2013,

This insfrument was prepared by:
The City of Lorain, Ohio

Office of the Dlrector of Law
200 West Erie Avenue

City Hall, 7™ floor

Lorain, OH 44052

STIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereuuto set my hand and official seal at Loraln, Ohio this\")ﬁ% day

s Janice J. Milier

4

= Notary Public

SFERRED

(N COMPLIANCE WIF gé(
Ol @

1 SEC. 319-202
0 REV. CODE

JUN 1 D 203

' CGFM
SNODGRASS, GPA,
’ CRML%RNN COUNTY AUDITOR

My Commisslon Expires:

@%PUB A Slate Ol Ohlo

899/
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Exhibit A
Parcel A

Situated in the City of Lorain, County of Lorain, and the State of Ohio and being patt of Original
Lot 4 of Black River Township, ‘I'ract 1 and part of Selah Chamberlain Trustee Allotiment
subdivision as reeorded in Volume 2 Page 11 of the Lorain County Recordets office, Lorain
County Ohio, knowi as the unalloted portion of blocks 12 & 13, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at an iton pin found in a monument box at the intersection of W. 10"™ Street (66* wide)
and Lexington Ave, (66> wide);

Thence N56°06°48”E, 33.0" along the centerline of 10™ St.;

Thence $33°56°38”E, 33.0" to the south right of way of 10™ St, and a 5/8” rebar set at the
principal point of beginning;

Thence N56°06°48”E., 207,66 along the south right of way of 10" St. to a 5/8” rebar sct and the
south west corner of the right of way of W. 10™ St and Streator Place;

Thence $34°23°54”E, 315.01° along the west right of way line of Streator Place to 5/8' rebat set;
Thence $56°06°48W, 210,23 ‘It?u'u said parcel to a 5/8” vebar set;

Thence N33°56°38”W, 315.0° theu said parcel fo be splitto a 5/8” rebar set along the south right
of way of W 10" St. and the principal point of beginning and containing within said bounds 1,51
acres of land, be the same more or less but being subject to all fegal highways, as surveyed by
Douglas Hasel, registered surveyor #8412, Janvary, 2013,

Basis of bearing is the Ohio State Planes Grid System, Zone North

LORAIN COUNTY TAX, MAP JEPT,
P.P.No, 02- 0L 004 - 1IS ~ 03

UET ERIE AVE
BORAIN, oft 44052

Sy
ey
LORAIN CITY OF =
=
>

“ ’llmh\\\‘

;744,74, A //4@/ LS 6[3)10.3

' Legef descripdi reviewed by TS
APPROVED BY THE LOZMIM CITY PLAMNING o L1103 per ORC, Sectien 571308

COMMIBSICN .o v o vv v u, MO PLLT REQUIRED

mgz\é_@.,_w N revised 5/31/2013

MICRETARY 1ORAIN CIFY FLAMMING CORMISTION
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Daoc ID' 017518740002 Type! OFF

Kind: D
Recorded' 06/10/2013 at 03209 144 PH

Fee Amt: $28.00 Page 1 of

’ ohio
LIMITED WARRANTY DEED  5efaln Goumtys ohlo  * @ onden

r11:2013-0465013

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the City of Lorain, Ohio for ($0.00) and ofher valuable consideration, grants, with Iimited warranty
covenants to the City of Lorain, Ohio whose fax mailing address is 200 West Erie Aventte, Lorain, Ohio 44052, the

following described Real Property:
See Exhibit “A” atiached hersto.

pv 73 33
S yor
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Grantors hereunto set their hands this day of v 2013.

Signed and acknowledged in the presence of:

%Mﬁ/ﬂdcﬁ

Witrloss Robert Fowler
Safety/Service Director
City of Lorain, Ohio
STATE OF OHIO )

SS
COUNTY OF LORAIN )

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named
Robert Fowler, Safety/Service Director of the Clty of Loraln, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing

instriment and that same is his free act and deed,

IN.TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set nty hand and official seal at Lorain, Ohio thiJ é;fday

of JUNE 201, ’ . R

.v"‘—'

Jalce J. Mm@" NOTARY PUBLI

Notary Public

tate Of Ohlo

Wy Oommtsslnn Exp!res.
This instrument was prepared by:
The City of Lorain, Ohio TR A N S
Office of the Director of Law e
200 West Iirie Avenue OMPLIANGE w;m sec 319-9)
City Hall, 7™ floor OHIO Rey, 00¢ 2
Lorain, OH 44052
JUN 4 B 2013

J, CRAIG ShopaR RASS, CPA, ¢

Lo counry iz, CEF M




Exhibit B A
Parcel B

Situated in the City of Loraln, County of Lorain, and the State of Ohio and being part of Original
Lot4 of Black River Township, Tract 1 and part of Selah Chamberlain Trustee Allotment
subdivision as recorded in Volume 2 Page 11 of the Lorain County Recorders office, Lorain
County Ohio, known as the unalfoted portion of blocks 12 & 13, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at an ivon pin found in a monument box at the intersection of W. 10™ Street (66° wide)
and Lexington Ave. (66’ wide)

Thence N56°06°48”E, 33.0’ along the centerline of 10™ St.;

Thence $33°56°38”E, 258,0” thru said parcel to be split to a 5/8” rebar set and thru a 5/8” rebar
set at 33.0° on the south xight of way of W 10" $t. (66’ wide) and the principal polnt of
‘beginning:

Thence continuing $33°56'38"E, 90.0° to 4 5/8” rebar st ;

Thence §56°06°48W, 266.94° thru sald parcel to a 5/8” rebar sof on the east right of way of
Long Ave. (66° wide);

Thence N33°53712”W, 90.0° along the east right of way of Long Ave, to a 5/8” rebar set;

Thence N56°06°48”E, 266.84” thru said parcel to be spfit to a 5/8” rebar set and the principal
point of beginning and containing within said bounds 0.55 acres of land, be the same more or less
but being subject to all legal highways, as surveyed by Douglas Hasel, vegistered surveyor #8412,

January, 2013,
Basis of bearing is the Ohio State Planes Grid System, Zons North

LORAIN COUNTY TAX MAP DEPJ.
P.P.No, 02 - 01~ 004 - | IS - 004

LORAIN CITY OF
500 WEST ERIE AVE
LORAIN, OH 44052

DOUGLAS A,

HASEL

Legat doscription reviewed by 1>
oLyl perORC, Section 6713.09

ﬁyé, Vi /%l/ﬂ 5 5)/3 203

APPROVED DY THE LORAIN CITY FLANNING
ISSION vy vv s r e NO PLAT REQUIRED

RN ORI AR

4 v v DR J LI
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LIVITED WARRANTY DEED 535‘& ﬂol\ledxiok County Recorder

r1.2013-0465014

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the City of Lorain, Ohio for ($0.00) and other valuable consideration, grants, with limited warcanty
covenants to the Cify of Lorain, Ohio whose tax mailing address is 200 West Erie Avenue, Lorain, Ohio 44052, the

following described Real Property:
See Exhibit “A” atlached hereto, Ov.23 & Y i

7 Tyro
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors hercunto set their hands this é d@:‘ J 2013,

Signed and acknowledged in the presence of:

S pet?)

Witness Robert Fowler
Safety/Service Director
City of Lorain, Ohio

STATE OF OHIO )
SS

COUNTY OF LORAIN )

BEFORE ME, o Notary Public in and for sald County and State, personally appeared tho above-named
Robett Fowler, Safety/Service Director of the City of Lorain, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing
instrument and that same is his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Lorain, Ohio this5’ 72 day

ot NE 2013, -

e >

Janica J, Millar

K NOTARY PUBLIC ¥ Notary Publip
. Stale 0f Ohlo
: My Commisslon Explras:

A G~

This instrument was prepared by:

The City of Lorain, Ohlo TRANSFERRED

Office of the Director of Law

200 West Eyie Avenue IN COMPLIANCE Wirsi sec, 3 19-202
City Hall, 7" floor OHIO REY, CopE @
Loraln, OH 44052

JUN 10 2013 Q@

1. CRAIG SNoDGRASS, cpa.
LORAIN COUNTY AUDITOR ol




5455 Detrolt Road
Sheffield Village, Ohio 44054
Tel: 440.930,4001

Stumphauzer «:+ 0'Toole

Direct: 440.930.4001
Email; rmelaughlin@sheffieldlaw.com

August 1, 2013

Donald M. Zaleski, Esq.

Lorain City Law Department
200 West Erie Avenue, 7™ Floor
Lorain, Ohio 44052

Re:  City of Lorain v. Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee, et al,
Case No. 11 CV 171304, Lorain County Court of Common Pleas

Dear Mr. Zaleski:
Enclosed, please find the latest version of our Consent Decree/Judgment Entry,

My suggestion is to have the City of Lorain re-convey the three properties to the Port Authority
containing the legend/deed restrictions contained on page 3.

I believe that it is now agreed by all that the requirement of a reverter that was contained in the
two disposition agreements can be eliminated, due to the deed restrictions.

Please let me know if there are any other details to be addressed for the City of Lorain.

Sincerely
it

Russell T, McLaughlin
RTM/ntm
Enclosures

cc: Robert Fowler, City of Lorain, Safety/Service Director
“Barb Piscopo, Black River Historical Society
Honorable Ronald E. Cinniger

G:\27\27083\Zaleski [ir 8.1.13.do¢
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO
CITY OF LORAIN ) CASENO.: 11 CV 171304
)
Plaintiff )
) JUDGE CHRISTOPHER R. ROTHGERY
VS )
)
EDWIN R. PERKINS, Trustee, et al ) CONSENT DECREE
) JUDGMENT ENTRY
Defendants )
)
BACKGROUND

The City of Lorain filed its Complaint to Quiet Title to real property bearing Permanent
Parcel No. 02-01-004-115-001, further known as Streator Park, located between West 10 Street
and West 11% Street, west of Reed Avenue in Lorain, OH. The action requested an order and
decree that the title and interest of the Plaintiff, City of Lorain, be quieted against successors,
assigns, etc. of Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee of a frust established by Worthy S. Streator. The
restrictive covenants from which the City of Lorain is seeking relief are contained in a deed from
Worthy S. Streator, Trustee to the then Village of Lorain dated March 15, 1895 and recorded .
April 12, 1895.

The 1895 Deed contained conditions that required the Parcel to be cleared, cleaned-up

and graded within six (6) months, and further provides that the Parcel “shall be used for park




purposes only; no monuments shall be erccted, but it may be used for the purpose of erecting

therein a City or Town Hall.”

The original 1895 restrictions on the property were modified in 1902 to permit the
construction of a Carnegie Library on the propetty.

By instrument titled “Grant of Easement,” dated September 22, 1902 (the “Easement
Grant”), a conformed copy of which is on file with the Lorain County Recorder’s office at
Miscellaneous Volume 5, Pages 46-47, Edward R. Perkins, the successor to Worthy S, Streator,
as Trustee, granted to the City of Lorain the right to build a library building on the property.

The following appears in the Easement Grant (separation of points is ours, for clarity):

This Grant is made upon the following express conditions:

1% Said library building shall be erected upon the north-east corner of said
park at such place as the Board of Library Trustees may select.

2" Said building shall be so erected and maintained as to interfere with the
use of said land for park purposes as little as possible, and shall be maintained in a
neat, clean appearance, so as to beautify said park.

3%:  This grant shall be held fo modify said deed so given by Worthy S.

Streator, Trustee, to said City on the 15™ day of Match, 1895, only in the respect

set out above; and shall in no wise interfere with, change or modify any of the

other conditions or stipulations in said deed contained; nor shall it in any degree

release said City from any liability to do and perform the matters and things by it

to be done and performed as set forth in said deed.

By this Quiet Title Action, Plaintiff, City of Lorain, has requested an order and decree
that it is the owner of the described parcel of land as an indefeasible fee simple, entitled to

exclusive possession and control of the parcel, and that the Edwin R. Perkins, Trustee, his

successors and assigns be restrained from interfering with Plaintiff’s exclusive possession and

control of the parcel.




